

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	
<p><i>Appeal from Court of Appeals, State of Colorado, Opinion Issued by Judge Graham (Tow and Taubbaum, JJ., concurring) Case No. 2019CA2040; Boulder County District Court, Colorado, Hon. Thomas F. Mulvahill, District Court Judge, Case No. 2018CV30924</i></p>	
<p>Petitioner: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BOULDER COUNTY, Colorado;</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: CRESTONE PEAK RESOURCES OPERATING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Petitioner: BOULDER COUNTY ATTORNEY David Hughes, #24425 Deputy County Attorney Katherine A. Burke, #35716 Senior Assistant County Attorney Boulder County Attorney's Office P.O. Box 471 Boulder, Colorado 80306 Phone: 303-441-3190 Fax: 303-441-4794 Email: dhughes@bouldercounty.org kaburke@bouldercounty.org</p> <p>HAMRE, RODRIGUEZ, OSTRANDER & DINGESS, P.C. Steven Louis-Prescott, #46330 Special Counsel 3600 S. Yosemite St., Ste. 3600 Denver, CO 80237 Phone: 303-779-0200 Email: sprescott@hrodllaw.com</p>	<p>Case Number: _____</p>
<p>PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

II. ORDER PRESENTED FOR REVIEW; BASIS OF JURISDICTION.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

 A. Factual History2

 B. Procedural History3

IV. REASONS FOR ISSUING A WRIT OF CERTIORARI4

 A. The actual production rule is the well-reasoned, majority rule.4

 B. The discovery rule contravenes this Court’s lease and contract interpretation rules.7

 1. Leases must be construed to harmonize the plain meaning of their terms.8

 2. The parties’ intent in signing a lease is paramount.....10

 3. Oil and gas leases must be construed in favor of lessors.....11

 C. The discovery rule is inconsistent with this Court’s reasoning in *Rogers*.11

 1. This Court has determined marketing *is* an aspect of production, which leads directly to the actual production rule.....11

 2. The *Davis II* opinion does not compel adoption of the discovery rule.....13

V. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ad Two, Inc. v. City & Cty of Denver</i> , 9 P.3d 373 (Colo. 2000)	8, 9, 10
<i>Ave. Capital Mgmt. II v. Schaden</i> , 2017 Colo. Dist. LEXIS 1813, *33	3
<i>Continental Oil Co v. Boston-Texas Land Trust</i> , 221 F.2d 124 (5th Cir. 1955)	4, 9
<i>Copper Mt., Inc. v. Ind. Sys.</i> , 208 P.3d 692 (Colo. 2009)	10
<i>Davis v. Cramer</i> , 808 P.2d 358 (Colo. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Davis v. Cramer</i> , 837 P.2d 218 (Colo. App. 1992)	5, 13, 14
<i>Fey v. A.A. Oil Corp.</i> , 285 P.2d 578 (Mont. 1955)	5
<i>Garcia v. King</i> , 164 S.W.2d 509 (Tex. 1942)	4
<i>Garman v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1994)	7
<i>Gulf Oil v. Reid</i> , 337 S.W.2d 267 (Tex. 1960)	4, 7
<i>Hutchinson v. Schneeberger</i> , 374 S.W.2d 483 (Ky. 1964)	5

<i>Kinne v. Swanson Consol.</i> , 292 N.W. 472 (Mich. 1940)	4-5
<i>Lamczyk v. Allen</i> , 134 N.E.2d 753 (Ill. 1956)	4
<i>Murdock-West Co. v. Logan</i> , 69 N.E. 984 (Ohio 1904)	5, 6
<i>Pack v. Santa Fe Minerals</i> , 869 P.2d 323 (Okla. 1994)	5, 6
<i>Pryor Mt. Oil & Gas Co. v. Cross</i> , 222 Pac 570 (Wyo. 1924)	5
<i>Rogers v. Westerman Farm Co.</i> , 29 P.3d 887 (Colo. 2001)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Sun Oil</i> , 135 So. 15 (La. 1931)	4, 7
<i>S. Penn Oil Co. v. Snodgrass</i> , 76 S.E. 961 (W. Va. 1912)	5
<i>Sword v. Rains</i> , 575 F.2d 810 (10th Cir. 1978)	4
<i>Tate v. Stanolind Oil, Inc.</i> , 240 P.2d 465 (Kan. 1952)	2, 4, 6
<i>Town of Tome Land Grant, Inc. v. Ringle Dev. Co.</i> , 240 P.2d 850 (N.M. 1952)	4
<i>Waddle v. Lucky Strike Oil</i> , 551 S.W.2d 323 (Tenn. 1977)	5

Other Authorities

Colo. Oil & Gas Conservation Comm’n, *Status Codes*
https://cogcc.state.co.us/documents/about/COGIS_Help/Status_Codes.pdf 8

Petropedia
<https://www.petropedia.com/definition/3053/producing-well> 9

Schlumberger Oilfield Glossary
https://www.glossary.oilfield.slb.com/en/Terms/p/producing_well.aspx 9

American Heritage Dictionary
<https://www.ahdictionary.com/word/search.html?q> 8, 9

Treatises

2 Kuntz, *The Law of Oil & Gas*, § 18.2 (1989) 8

3 Williams & Meyers, *Oil & Gas Law* § 604 (2020) 3, 5, 6

3 Williams & Meyers, *Oil & Gas Law*, M Terms 5

I. ADVISORY LISTING OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

1. Whether the Court of Appeals erred in adopting and applying the minority, disfavored “commercial discovery rule” in interpreting oil and gas leases.

II. ORDER PRESENTED FOR REVIEW; BASIS OF JURISDICTION

The published opinion for review is *Bd. of Cty. Commissioners of Boulder Cty. v. Crestone Peak Res. Operating LLC*, --- P.3d ----, 2021 COA 67 (May 13, 2021) (the “Order”) (App. A.)
